
COMPACT WORKSTATION FROM KELEMPAYAN
(Neolamarckia cadamba)

AZUANDI BIN ABDULLAH

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfillment of the Requirement for the

Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Furniture Technology
In the Faculty of Applied Sciences

Universiti Teknologi MARA (Pahang)

JUNE 2014



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Assalamualaikum w.b.t

First of all, I would like to thank Allah S.W.T, the Most Gracious and the Most Merciful

because of His blessing that give me healthy physical, mental and strangeness in

completing my research. Million thanks to my Project Coordinator, Prof. Madya Dr. Wan

Mohd Nazri Bin Wan Abd Rahman for his guidance and supports.

I also want to express my special thanks to my advisor, Madam Nur Hannani binti

Abdul Latif, who willing to sacrifice and give her knowledge, time and showing me the

correct way to perform my thesis.

Thanks also goes to my co-advisor, Madam Nor Hafizah Rosman in giving guidance

and information, also all lecturers and staff at Wood Industry Department, who helped

me either direct or indirectly. Thanks for their support and assistances.

Lastly, I would like to hoist my thankfulness to my beloved family, especially my mother,

father and also my siblings who had forever support me in my study even just from far.

iii



TABLE OF CONTENT

PAGE

APPROVAL SHEEET

DEDICATION ii

ACKNOWLEGEMENT iii

TABLE OF CONTENTS iv

LIST OF TABLES vii

LIST OF FIGURES viii

ABSTRACT x

ABSTRAK xi

CHAPTER

1.0 INTRODUCTION

1.1 Introduction

1.2 Problem Statement

1.3 Significant of Study

1.4 Objectives

2.0 LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Timber

2.1.1 Softwoods

2.1.2 Light Hardwoods

2.1.3 Heavy Hardwoods

iv

1

4

4

5

6

7

7

8



2.2 Kelempayan spp (Neolamarkia cadamba)

2.2.1 Properties of Kelempayan

2.2.2 Uses of Kelempayan

2.3 Furniture Design

2.3.1 Furniture Style

2.3.1.1 Traditional

2.3.1.2 Provincial

2.3.1.3 Contemporary

2.4 Product Design

2.4.1 Aesthetics Design

2.4.2 Functional Design

2.4.3 Engineering Design

2.5 Compact Furniture

8

9

10

11

12

12

12

13

14

14

14

15

16

3.0 MATERIALS AND METHODS

3.1 Material 18

3.2 Methodology 18

3.2.1 Design Process 18

3.2.2 Final Product Preparation 26

3.2.3 Finishing Process 26

3.2.3.1 Sanding 27

3.2.3.2 Under Coats 27

3.2.3.3 Top Coats 27

v



ABSTRACT

Compact Workstation from Kelempayan (Neo/amarckia cadamba)

Furniture is a necessity that now becoming a trend from time to time in accordance
with latest technology and development. There is increasingly demand for furniture
that can fit small space with various functions, especially for consumers that staying
at a small house, apartments, hostels or rental house. The objectives of this study
were to design a compact workstation from Kelempayan (Neolamarckia cadamba)
and the product should save space and multifunctions. After design and
manufacturing process, a survey was undertaken in evaluating the characteristic of
this product. A set of questionnaires was distributed to 50 correspondents (in UiTM)
based on different types of gender, profession and range of age. The characteristic
that had been evaluated were such as suitability of mate rial, compact concept,
design, portability, comfortability, saving space, multifunction's, commercialization
and price of product. Data recorded from survey were evaluated and it shows that
different types of gender affecting the evaluation on the characteristic of the product,
meanwhile there is no significant different on the evaluation based on the profession
and range of age. So, it can be concluded that Kelempayan (Neolamarckia
cadamba) can be a suitable material to produce this compact workstation. It also
has proven as multifunction's and suitable to be used in small space. Overall, this
compact workstation has great potential to be commercialized to the furniture
industry in Malaysia.

x


	AZUANDI BIN ABDULLAH
	APPROVAL SHEET
	DEDICATION
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
	TABLE OF CONTENT
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF FIGURES
	ABSTRACT
	CHAPTER ONE1.0 INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Introduction
	1.2 Problem statement
	1.3 Significant of study
	1.4 Objectives

	CHAPTER TWO 2.0 LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Timber
	2.1.1 Softwood
	2.1.2 Light Hardwood
	2.1.3 Heavy Hardwood

	2.2 Kelempayan (Neolamarkia cadamba)
	2.2.1 Properties of Kelempayan
	2.2.2 Uses of Kelempayan

	2.3 Furniture Design
	2.3.1 Furniture Style
	2.3.1.1 Traditional
	2.3.1.2 Provincial
	2.3.1.3 Contemporary


	2.4 Product Design
	2.4.1 Aesthetics Design
	2.4.2 Functional Design

	2.5 Compact Furniture

	CHAPTER THREE 3.0 MATERIAL AND METHOD
	3.1 Material
	3.2 Methodology
	3.2.1 Design Process
	3.2.2 Final Product Preparation
	3.2.3 Finishing Process
	3.2.3.1 Sanding
	3.2.3.2 Under Coats
	3.2.3.3 Top Coats


	3.3 Bill of Materials (BOM)
	3.4 Part List
	3.5 Data analysis

	CHAPTER FOUR 4.0 RESULT AND DISCUSSION
	4.1 Statistical Analysis
	4.2 The effect of different gender, profession and age for:
	4.3 Compact Workstation

	CHAPTER FIVE 5.0 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS
	5.1 Conclusion
	5.2 Recommendations

	REFERENCES
	CURRICULUM VITAE



