COMPACT WORKSTATION FROM KELEMPAYAN (Neolamarckia cadamba)

AZUANDI BIN ABDULLAH

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfillment of the Requirement for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Furniture Technology
In the Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA (Pahang)

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Assalamualaikum w.b.t

First of all, I would like to thank Allah S.W.T, the Most Gracious and the Most Merciful because of His blessing that give me healthy physical, mental and strangeness in completing my research. Million thanks to my Project Coordinator, Prof. Madya Dr. Wan Mohd Nazri Bin Wan Abd Rahman for his guidance and supports.

I also want to express my special thanks to my advisor, Madam Nur Hannani binti Abdul Latif, who willing to sacrifice and give her knowledge, time and showing me the correct way to perform my thesis.

Thanks also goes to my co-advisor, Madam Nor Hafizah Rosman in giving guidance and information, also all lecturers and staff at Wood Industry Department, who helped me either direct or indirectly. Thanks for their support and assistances.

Lastly, I would like to hoist my thankfulness to my beloved family, especially my mother, father and also my siblings who had forever support me in my study even just from far.

TABLE OF CONTENT

		PAGE
APPROVAL SHEEET		
DEDICATION		
ACKNOWLEGEMENT		
TABLE OF CONTENTS		
LIST OF TABLES		
LIST OF FIGURES		
ABSTRACT		
ABSTRAK		xi
CHAPTER		
1.0	INTRODUCTION	
	1.1 Introduction	1
	1.2 Problem Statement	4
	1.3 Significant of Study	4
	1.4 Objectives	5
2.0	LITERATURE REVIEW	
	2.1 Timber	6
	2.1.1 Softwoods	7
	2.1.2 Light Hardwoods	7
	2.1.3 Heavy Hardwoods	8

	2.2 Kelempayan spp (Neolamarkia cadamba)	8
	2.2.1 Properties of Kelempayan	9
	2.2.2 Uses of Kelempayan	10
	2.3 Furniture Design	11
	2.3.1 Furniture Style	12
	2.3.1.1 Traditional	12
	2.3.1.2 Provincial	12
	2.3.1.3 Contemporary	13
	2.4 Product Design	14
	2.4.1 Aesthetics Design	14
	2.4.2 Functional Design	14
	2.4.3 Engineering Design	15
	2.5 Compact Furniture	16
3.0	MATERIALS AND METHODS	
	3.1 Material	18
	3.2 Methodology	18
	3.2.1 Design Process	18
	3.2.2 Final Product Preparation	26
	3.2.3 Finishing Process	26
	3.2.3.1 Sanding	27
	3.2.3.2 Under Coats	27
	3.2.3.3 Top Coats	27

ABSTRACT

Compact Workstation from Kelempayan (Neolamarckia cadamba)

Furniture is a necessity that now becoming a trend from time to time in accordance with latest technology and development. There is increasingly demand for furniture that can fit small space with various functions, especially for consumers that staying at a small house, apartments, hostels or rental house. The objectives of this study were to design a compact workstation from Kelempayan (Neolamarckia cadamba) and the product should save space and multifunctions. After design and manufacturing process, a survey was undertaken in evaluating the characteristic of this product. A set of questionnaires was distributed to 50 correspondents (in UiTM) based on different types of gender, profession and range of age. The characteristic that had been evaluated were such as suitability of material, compact concept, design, portability, comfortability, saving space, multifunction's, commercialization and price of product. Data recorded from survey were evaluated and it shows that different types of gender affecting the evaluation on the characteristic of the product, meanwhile there is no significant different on the evaluation based on the profession and range of age. So, it can be concluded that Kelempayan (Neolamarckia cadamba) can be a suitable material to produce this compact workstation. It also has proven as multifunction's and suitable to be used in small space. Overall, this compact workstation has great potential to be commercialized to the furniture industry in Malaysia.